o)

www.MontourRec.com
PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com

7:00pm October 24, 2022 Regular Meeting Agenda

Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83986879719?pwd=Nmx0eHUveURPTEY4bDcvS1IMdzY5UT09
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 839 8687 9719 | Passcode: 547066

Call to Order
Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report (Tyler Dombroski)
e Treasurer’s Report (Dr. John Bulger) (pages 2 - 20)
e Secretary’s Report (Chris Johns)

Partner Reports

e Washingtonville Borough
Danville Borough
Riverside Borough
Montour County
Danville Area School District
Mahoning Township

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 21)
Naturalist’s Report (Jon Beam) (page 21)
Senior Maintenance Technician’s Report (Denny Piatt) (page 21)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 22 - 31)
e 2023 Budget Preparation

Old Business

New Business
Open / Award 2023 Lawn Care Invitation to Bid
Open / Award 2022/2023 Snow Removal Invitation to Bid
McKonly & Asbury 2022 Audit Agreement (pages 32 — 38)
Request to Manage Montour County-Owned Mill Road (Derry Township) Parcels (page 39)
Request to Pay Bills
o Press Enterprise (Montour Preserve Fossil Pit brochures) (page 40)

Other Items

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, November 21, 2022


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83986879719?pwd=NmxOeHUveURPTEY4bDcvS1lMdzY5UT09

. .
SMARCY MARC 2022 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank s " " " " Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or " Account
o o ecounting eon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting expensen Line e | pebis (f appicabrey | Dt O | credit(s) | G
automatic - . Montour County
9/23/2022 10/4/2022 9/1-9/30/22 |Zoom dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees 14.99 101,683.88
payment Hotel Tax
debitcard | 9/26/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 |Cole's Hardware (light bulbs) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trail Montour County 76.25 101,607.63
maintenance Hotel Tax
$12.19 park & trail
12.19 Montour P il); $12.19 administrat Montour Count
debitcard | 9/26/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 |MailChimp (monthly email service) $12.19 Montour Preserve (email); $12.19 administration |t 615 19 lontour County 24.38 101,583.25
/ miscellaneous . Hotel Tax
expenses
K il M
debitcard | 9/27/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 |Amazon.com (light bulbs) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trai ontour County 21.19 101,562.06
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 [Turbotville Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trail Montour County 73.09 101,488.97
maintenance Hotel Tax
Montour Count
7165 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 H.A. Thomson Co. (employee theft insurance) insurance insurance °:‘;’t”e'| T:;'" Y 1,500.00 99,988.97
PIRMA I liability, auto liability, public officials' Montour Count
7166 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 PIRMA (general liability, auto liabilty, public officials” ;. ;1o insurance ontour County | g 813,09 90,175.97
liability, property & equipment insurance) Hotel Tax
K il M
7167 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 215t Century Signs (Montour Preserve signs) Montour Preserve (signage) park and trail lontour County 3,816.00 86,359.97
maintenance Hotel Tax
7168 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 Jon Beam (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Beam wages M°':§t”e'| (T:::"W 30.16 86,329.81
) ' Montour Count
7169 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 Dennis Piatt (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Piatt wages 02‘;’(“&: T::" ¥ 434.49 85,895.32
Montour Count
7170 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 Lesley Yeich (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Yeich wages °':|§;'I TZ;'" Y 189.16 85,706.16
Mont Ca 1ty
7171 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 Craig Reinard (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Reinard wages O%;”E'I T::" Y 504.60 85,201.56
7172 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 Doug Fought (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Fought wages M°’::l”e'| (T:z:"‘y 126.46 85,075.10
7173 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 9/1-9/30/22  |Julian Brehm (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Brehm wages Mor:gtuerl i::nty 936.48 84,138.62
Montour Count
7174 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Shevchenko wages °':‘;’;'I TZ:" Y 508.41 83,630.21
Mont Ca ity
7175 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 9/11 - 9/24) payroll - Stoudt wages 01;’(';: T::" Y 2,174.80 81,455.41
7176 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 PPL Electric U Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park and trail M°’::[”E'I (T:::"W 41.12 81,414.29
7177 9/28/2022 10/4/2022 Pacg Analytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water Montour Preserve (water testing) par‘k and trail Montour County 42.35 81,371.94
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour P t  and trail Montour Count
7178 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 ace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water | o\ preserve (water testing) park and tral lontour County 42.35 81,329.59
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
Ski Valley Bike, Board, Ski & Skate (youth bicycle f
7179 9/28/2022 | 10/4/2022 Gillslggc'ar:'p"’a' , Ski & skate (youth bicycle for | oo special events 32435 81,005.24
automatic | g g/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees | MontoUr County 10.00 80,995.24
payment Hotel Tax
$325 contributions and
user fees (Montour
325 Montour P il tions; $133
deposit | 9/29/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 |deposit iﬂomoui";e“s;r\::s;::gj:'s'°" reservations; $ Preserve); $133 458.00 | 81,453.24
contributions and user
fees (Montour Preserve)
interest | 9/30/2022 | 10/4/2022 | 9/1-9/30/22 [interest earned 9/1 - 9/30 interest interest 1201 81,465.25
 and trail Montour Count
debit card | 9/30/2022 | 10/4/2022 Cole’s Hardware (fuel can spout) park maintenance tools & supplies parkcand tral ontour ounty 1271 81,452.54
maintenance Hotel Tax
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MONTOUR AREA REGREATIOK COMMISSION

MARC 2022 Checking Account (ID 40) Register

Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank - ’ ) : ) Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or : Account
o o ecounting eon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting expensen Line e | pebis (f appicabrey | Dt O | credit(s) | G
$52.47 park and trail Montour Count
7180 10/3/2022 MePush (website hosting) $52.47 Montour Preserve (website); $52.47 admin/misc |maintenance / $52.47 ool Tox v 104.94 81,347.60
i expenses
ark and trail Montour Count
debit card | 10/4/2022 Cole’s Hardware (Flex paste, putty knife, hooks) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part ' ur Zounty 30.58 81,317.02
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour County
debit card 10/4/2022 NAPA Auto Parts (trailer ball hitch and pin) park maintenance tools & supplies par. and trai ontour tounty 136.19 81,180.83
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour County
debit card 10/4/2022 |Amazon.com (safety vests) park maintenance tools & supplies par‘ and trai ontour Lounty 119.71 81,061.12
maintenance Hotel Tax
7181 10/5/2022 SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet) park and trail Montour County 79.00 80,982.12
maintenance Hotel Tax
7182 10/5/2022 Heaps Container Service $130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area par‘k and trail Montour County 200.00 80,782.12
(trash) maintenance Hotel Tax
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour P t  and trail Montour Count
7183 10/6/2022 ace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water |0\ preserve (water testing) park and tral lontour County 136.84 80,645.28
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour County
debit card 10/6/2022 Amazon.com (toilet parts) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) par‘ and trai ontour Lounty 77.88 80,567.40
maintenance Hotel Tax
K I M
debit card 10/6/2022 Amazon.com (toilet parts) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) par‘ and trai ontour County 65.04 80,502.36
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 10/6/2022 PartsWarehouse.com (power washer fittings) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trail Montour County 20.40 80,481.96
maintenance Hotel Tax
. . . ark and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 10/6/2022 Amazon.com (toilet paper and urinal screens) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part ' Mo ounty 123.28 80,358.68
 and trail Montour Count
debit card 10/6/2022 Amazon.com (ScotchBrite pads) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) par‘ and trai ontour tounty 42.39 80,316.29
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour County
debit card 10/6/2022 |Amazon.com (paper towels) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) par‘ and trai ontour Lounty 35.50 80,280.79
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic | 55022 CalTopo (one-year license renewal) dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees | "MontoUr County 100.00 80,180.79
payment Hotel Tax
debitcard | 10/7/2022 Cole's Hardware (trash bags, hitch pin, batteries) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trail Montour County 85.79 80,095.00
maintenance Hotel Tax
US Department of Agriculture (Montour Preserve ark and trail Montour County
7184 10/12/2022 > Dep: ericulture ( ! Montour Preserve (wildlife management) part ! ur County 1,163.47 78,931.53
wildlife management) maintenance Hotel Tax
$956 Hess Recreation Area (mowing); $159 Hopewell $2,934.00
, . Park (mowing); $200 North Branch Canal Trail (mowing); |park and trail T
7185 10/12/2022 Shawn's Lawn & Excavating, LLC N N N Montour County 3,134.00 75,797.53
$1,619 Montour Preserve (mowing); $200 Columbia maintenance ol
County projects
Montour County
7186 10/13/2022 Dennis Piatt (payroll 9/25 - 10/8) payroll - Piatt wages Homl 'r:x unty 365.46 75,432.07
M
7187 10/13/2022 Lesley Yeich (payroll 9/25 - 10/8) payroll - Yeich wages H;:"T:;C"“"W 78.81 75,353.26
Montour County
7188 10/13/2022 Craig Reinard (payroll 9/25 - 10/8) payroll - Reinard wages ol T‘;X unty 331.24 75,022.02
Montour C
7189 10/13/2022 Julian Brehm (payroll 9/25 - 10/8) payroll - Brehm wages H(;';I‘_’r‘;; ounty 913.23 74,108.79
M
719 | 10/13/2022 Robert Stoudt (payroll 8/25 - 10/8) payroll - Stoudt wages Hontour County 1,707.97 72,400.82
7191 10/13/2022 Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 9/25 - 10/8) payroll - Shevchenko wages x;;‘ﬁ:‘;cwmy 561.40 71,839.42
automatic Montour County
10/17/2022 PA Dept. of R Septemb: It It 338.63 71,500.79
payment /17/. ept. of Revenue (September payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
10/17/2022 usT Septemb it i1t 2,384.44 69,116.35
payment /17/. reasury (September payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour C
7192 10/19/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 374.59 68,741.76
maintenance Hotel Tax
7193 10/19/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 36.42 68,705.34
maintenance Hotel Tax
7194 10/19/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail x;re\:oT\;;County 697.76 68,007.58
 and trail Montour Count,
7195 10/19/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 75.81 67,931.77
maintenance Hotel Tax
Johnson Controls Security Soluti rterl ity  and trail Montour County
7196 | 10/19/2022 ohnson Controls Security Solutions (quarterly security |\ preserve (security system) park and tral ontour tounty 198.00 67,733.77
system monitoring fee) maintenance Hotel Tax
1,056 Montour P leaning); $256 H  and trail Montour C
7197 10/19/2022 Candy Fisher (cleaning services) $1,056 Montour Preserve (cleaning); $256 Hess park and tral ontour County 1,312.00 66,421.77
Recreation Area (restrooms) Hotel Tax
7198 10/19/2022 Verizon (Montour Preserve telephone) Montour Preserve (telephone) park and trail Montour County 109.72 66,312.05
maintenance Hotel Tax
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C® 2022 CGF Grant - All-Terrain Vehicle Purchase Checking Account Register

MOHTOUR AREA RECREATIGH COMMISSION

Number or | Transaction | Date Sen.t to | Recorded on Bank Description of Transaction Debit () Credit (+) Account
Code Date Accounting Statement Balance

2022 beginning balance -

deposit 7/27/22 8/8/22 7/1-7/31/22 |Community Giving Foundation grant initial deposit 1,500.00 1,500.00

NO TRANSACTIONS SINCE LAST MEETING

C® 2022 CGF Grant - Washingtonville Pavilion Checking Account Register

MONTOUR AREA RECREATIGN COMMISSION

Number or | Transaction | Date Sen.t to | Recorded on Bank Description of Transaction Debit () Credit (+) Account
Code Date Accounting Statement Balance

2022 beginning balance -

deposit 7/27/22 8/8/22 7/1-7/31/22 |Community Giving Foundation grant initial deposit (transferred from general checking account) 1,000.00 1,000.00

NO TRANSACTIONS SINCE LAST MEETING

wwg*-m MARC 2022 Mahoning Township ARP Grant Checking Account Register
Nu?::: or Tra'::::io" T::oii::":’ Rec«;::::r::"?ank Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+) ::::::
2022 beginning balance 15,695.00
interest 1/31/22 2/2/22 1/1-1/31/22 |interest earned 1/1-1/31/22 0.78 15,695.78
interest 2/28/22 3/10/22 2/1-2/28/22 |interest earned 2/1 - 2/28/22 0.60 15,696.38
interest 3/31/22 4/4/22 3/1-3/31/22 |interest earned 3/1-3/31/22 0.67 15,697.05
interest 4/30/22 5/17/22 4/1-4/30/22 |interest earned 4/1 - 4/30/22 0.65 15,697.70
interest 5/31/22 7/6/22 5/1-5/31/22 |interest earned 5/1 - 5/31/22 0.67 15,698.37
interest 6/30/22 7/6/22 6/1-6/30/22 |interest earned 6/1 - 6/30/22 0.65 15,699.02
interest 7/31/22 8/8/22 7/1-7/31/22 |interest earned 7/1-7/31/22 0.67 15,699.69
interest 8/31/22 9/5/22 8/1-8/31/22 |interest earned 8/1 - 8/31/22 0.67 15,700.36
interest 9/30/22 10/4/22 9/1-9/30/22 |interest earned 9/1 - 9/30/22 1.29 15,701.65

MARC October 24, 2022 meeting agenda packet page 4 of 40
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LMARCY MARC 2022 Savings Account (ID 01) Register
Nu?::: or Trar;s;:tion T::oi:::":’ Rec«;::::r::"?ank Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+) ::::::
2022 beginning balance 12.74
deposit 2/18/22 3/10/22 2/1-2/28/22 |deposit of Montour County Q4 2021 Hotel Tax grant 37,530.95 37,543.69
interest 3/31/22 4/4/22 3/1-3/31/22 |interest earned 1/1-3/31/22 4.32 37,548.01
transfer 4/29/22 5/17/22 4/1-4/30/22 |Montour County Hotel Tax transfer to checking account to reimburse eligible expenses 1/1 - 4/25/22 37,542.38 5.63
deposit 5/20/22 7/6/22 5/1-5/31/22 |deposit of Montour County Q1 2022 Hotel Tax grant 25,709.87 25,715.50
transfer 6/25/22 7/6/22 6/1-6/30/22 |Montour County Hotel Tax transfer to checking account to reimburse eligible expenses 1/1 - 4/25/22 25,709.87 5.63
interest 6/30/22 7/6/22 6/1-6/30/22 |interest earned 4/1 - 6/30/22 5.42 11.05
deposit 8/25/22 9/5/22 8/1-8/31/22 |deposit of Montour County Q2 2022 Hotel Tax grant 42,136.16 42,147.21
transfer 9/21/22 10/4/22 9/1-9/30/22 |Montour County Hotel Tax transfer to checking account to reimburse eligible expenses 6/21 - 9/7/22 42,141.58 5.63
interest 9/30/22 10/4/22 9/1-9/30/22 |interest earned 7/1 - 9/30/22 3.12 8.75
ARc MARC October 24, 2022 meeting agenda packet page 5 of 40
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4 servicelst’

Fedaral Credit Union | Frisnds you can bank on.

CORPORATE OFFICE
1985 MONTOUR BLVD.
P.0. BOX 159

DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION
PO BOX 456
DANVILLE PA 17821

Statement Period: 09/01/2022-09/30/2022

Summ of Accounts:

Ending
Savings Balance
01-REGULAR SAVINGS 8.75
40 - CHECKING 103,355.14
43 - MAHONING ARP GRANT 15,701.65
44 - CGF ATV GRANT 1,500.00
45 - CGF WASHINGTONVILLE 1,000.00
PAVILION
Total 121,565.54

Authorized Signer(s): JOHN B BULGER DO, TYLER DOMBROSKI, CHRISTOPHER JOHNS, ROBERT T STOUDT

ID 01 REGULAR SAVINGS

Trans Eff Date Transaction

everyday equity

Combine the equity you've
g built in your home with
the flexibility you need to
achieve your goals!

Apply today!*

y servicel.org or call 800.562.6049 today!

800.562.6049 | www.servicel.org | Federally Insured By NCUA

YTD
Dividend
12.86
93.90
6.69

0.00

0.00

Member Number: 584727

113.41

Deposit Withdrawal

-42,141.58
3.12

Sep 1 Balance Forward

Sep 21 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfer To Share 40

Sep 30 Deposit Dividend Dividend Post
Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.100% from 07/01/2022 through 09/30/2022
On Average Daily Balance of 12,376.51

Sep 30 Ending Balance

Total Deposits 3.12
Total Withdrawals 42,141.58

ID 40 CHECKING

Trans Eff Date Transaction

Deposit Withdrawal

AMAZON.COM*1FSETINVO SEATTLE WA

Sep 1 Balance Forward

Sep 3 Withdrawal Debit Card -317.99
9/2 DMI* DELL SALES & SERV 800-624-9897 TX

Sep 3 Withdrawal Adjustment POS #0000D2LIQHKC 50.96
AMAZON.COM SEATTLE WA

Sep 3 Withdrawal POS #0000CNEHDS14 -50.96
AMAZON.COM*1WVIHUZXY0D SEATTLE WA

Sep 6 Certified Draft 0000007137 for $2,444.77

Sep 6 Withdrawal POS #000015292295 -137.50
SQ *KLEIN ARTWORKS SQUARE PURCHASE DANVILLE PA

Sep7 Withdrawal POS #0000EIHIOG3G -73.95
AMAZON.COM*1WVINS5QX2 SEATTLE WA

Sep7 Certified Draft 0000007124 for $29.78

Sep7 Certified Draft 0000007134 for $81.87

Sep7 Draft 7137 -2,44477

Sep 8 Withdrawal POS #0000INB49369 -58.28

Want your statement earlier? View it online! Sign-up today at www.service1.org

Presorted
First-Class Mail

U5, Postage
Paid
Daoxim

Page 10of 4

Balance
42,147.21
5.63

8.75

8.75

Balance
81,154.90
80,836.91
80,887.87

80,836.91
80,699.41

80,625.46

78,180.69
78,122.41

LMARC®
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In addition to reviewing your monthly statement(s), please Member Number: Statement Period:
take a moment to reuig\n\‘l|I our updatc‘,‘d membcrshi[& :nd 384727 09/01/2022-09/30/2022
account agreements.
Bl  www.servicel.org/promo-landing-pages/inserts page 20f4
[4
ID 40 CHECKING - Continued
Trans Eff Date Transaction Deposit Withdrawal Balance
Sep 8 Draft 7124 -29.78 78,092.63
Sep 8 Draft 7133 -55.16 78,037.47
Sep 8 Draft 7134 -81.87 77,955.60
Sep 9 Draft 7142 -457.50 77.498.10
Sep 12 Withdrawal Debit Card -45.39 7745271
9/9 ABL GRAPHICS 570-3890699 PA
Sep 12 Draft 7122 -20.10 7743261
Sep 12 Draft 7143 -59.88 7737273
Sep 12 Draft 7140 -79.00 77,293.73
Sep 12 Draft 7136 -1,215.31 76,078.42
Sep 12 Draft 7139 -3,116.54 72,961.88
Sep 13 Draft 7118 -100.00 72,861.88
Sep 14 Certified Draft 0000007147 for $3,634.00
Sep 14 Draft 7145 -104.94 72,756.94
Sep 15 Withdrawal ACH COMMWLTHOFPA INT -320.93 72,436.01
TYPE: PAEMPLOYTX ID: 1236003133 CO: COMMWLTHOFPA INT
Sep 15 Withdrawal ACH IRS -2,391.46 70,044 .55
TYPE: USATAXPYMT ID: 3387702000 CO: IRS
Sep 15 Draft 7148 -200.00 69,844 .55
Sep 15 Draft 7144 -358.83 69,48572
Sep 15 Draft 7147 -3,634.00 65,851.72
Sep 16 Draft 7146 -497.91 65,353.81
Processed Check - USDA APHIS GENL TYPE: PAYMENT ID: 1240340003
Sep 16 Deposit 532.00 65,885.81
Sep 16 Deposit by Check 782.00 66,667.81
Sep 17 Withdrawal Debit Card -9.09 66,658.72
9/15 CLARKS AG CENTER TURBOTVILLE PA
Sep 19 Draft 7149 -400.00 66,258.72
Sep 20 Sep 21  Withdrawal POS #00001FYQSRPX -104.41 66,154 .31
AMAZON.COM*1MIKD58Q2 SEATTLE WA
Sep 21 Deposit Home Banking Transfer From Share 01 42,141.58 108,295.89
Sep 26 Withdrawal Debit Card -10.00 108,285.89
9/24 RIDE WITH GPS 4154729809 OR
Sep 26 Recurring Withdrawal Debit Card SFFCU CHK CRD -14.99 108,270.90
9/23 ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 WWW.ZOOM.US CA
Sep 26 Draft 7132 -223.13 108,047.77
Sep 26 Draft 7141 -223.13 107,824 64
Sep 26 Draft 7135 -482.41 107,342.23
Sep 27 Withdrawal POS #00000HGQCS9EZ -21.19 107,321.04
AMAZON.COM*1U4C236C2 SEATTLE WA
Sep 28 Recurring Withdrawal Debit Card SFFCU CHK CRD -24.38 107,296.66
9/26 MAILCHIMP *MISC MAILCHIMP.COM GA
Sep 28 Withdrawal Debit Card -76.25 107,220.41
9/26 SQ *COLE'S HARDWARE IN Danville PA
Sep 29 Deposit by Check 245.00 107.,465.41
Sep 29 Deposit 213.00 107,678.41
Sep 29 Certified Draft 0000007175 for $2,174.80
Sep 30 Withdrawal Debit Card -73.09 107,605.32
5/28 TURBOTVILLE GREAT VAL TURBOTVILLE PA
Sep 30 Draft 7173 -936.48 106,668.84
